

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**ANDRZEJ MADURA,**

Petitioner,

**Case Number:**

**SC06-999**

**L.T. Case Number:**

**2D06-915**

vs.

**FULL SPECTRUM LENDING, INC.**  
and **COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,**

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

William P. Heller  
Florida Bar No. 987263  
E-mail: [william.heller@akerman.com](mailto:william.heller@akerman.com)  
Kimberly A. Leary  
Florida Bar No. 596051  
Email: [kimberly.leary@akerman.com](mailto:kimberly.leary@akerman.com)  
**AKERMAN SENTERFITT**  
Las Olas Centre II, Suite 1600  
350 East Las Olas Boulevard  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Fax No. 954-463-2224  
Phone No. 954-759-8945  
Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities.....ii**

**Summary of the Argument.....1**

**Statement of the Case and Facts.....2**

**I. The Court has no Discretionary Jurisdiction to Review the District Court of Appeal's Order Denying Reconsideration of its Dismissal of Mr. Madura's Petition for Certiorari.....3**

**A. Discretionary Jurisdiction.....3**

**B. The Order Sought to be Reviewed.....5**

**C. The Second District's Order in *Hall*.....5**

**D. The Second District's Order Denying Reconsideration of its Dismissal of Mr. Madura's Petition for Certiorari Does Not Conflict with *Hall*.....6**

**Conclusion.....7**

**Certificate of Service.....8**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Haines City Com. Devel. v. Hicks</i> 658 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1995).....	7
<i>Hall v. Wajechowski</i> , 312 So.2d 204 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1975) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Harry Pepper &amp; Assoc. Inc. v. City of Cape Coral</i> , 369 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) .....	2, 5

### Statutes and Rules

Art. V, § 3(B)(3), FLA. CONST. (1980) .....	3, 4, 6
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.030 .....	3, 4, 6
